
Contact:  Paul Mountford 
Tel: 01270 686472
E-Mail:          paul.mountford@cheshireeast.gov.uk

Corporate Policy Committee
Agenda

Date: Tuesday, 8th June, 2021
Time: 10.30 am
Venue: The Assembly Room - Town Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1EA

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and in the report.

It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision-making meetings 
are audio recorded and the recordings are uploaded to the Council’s website.

PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT

1. Apologies for Absence  

To note any apologies for absence from Members.

2. Declarations of Interest  

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 
pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda.

3. Public Speaking/Open Session  

In accordance with paragraph 2.24 of the Committee Procedure Rules and Appendix 
on Public Speaking, set out in the Constitution, a total period of 15 minutes is 
allocated for members of the public to put questions to the Committee on any matter 
relating to this agenda. Each member of the public will be allowed up to two minutes 
to speak; the Chair will have discretion to vary this where they consider it appropriate.

Members of the public wishing to speak are required to provide notice of this at least 
three clear working days in advance of the meeting.

4. Covid-19 Update  (Pages 3 - 14)

To consider a Covid-19 update report.

Public Document Pack

https://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/council_and_democracy/your_council/constitution.aspx


5. Constitution Update  (Pages 15 - 206)

To make recommendations to Council on proposed amendments to the constitution.

6. Appointments to Sub-Committees, Working Groups, Panels, Boards and Joint 
Committees  (Pages 207 - 212)

To appoint to the membership of sub-committees, working groups, panels and 
boards.

7. Member Allowances  (Pages 213 - 224)

To consider the report of the Independent Remuneration Panel.

8. Media Relations Protocol  (Pages 225 - 236)

To approve an updated media relations protocol.

9. Performance Reporting  (Pages 237 - 240)

To consider a report on future performance reporting.

10. Proposed Senior Management Restructure  (Pages 241 - 282)

To consider a report on senior management restructure.

11. Work Programme  (Pages 283 - 290)

To consider the Committee’s work programme and determine any required 
amendments.

THERE ARE NO PART 2 ITEMS

Membership:  Councillors C Browne, J Clowes, S Corcoran (Chair), J P Findlow, 
K Flavell, R Fletcher, S Gardiner, N Mannion, A Martin, K Parkinson, J Rhodes, A Stott 
(Vice-Chair), and M Warren 



OFFICIAL 
 

 

 

Corporate Policy Committee 

Date of Meeting:  8 June 2021 

Report Title:   Covid-19 Update  

Report of:   Jane Burns, Executive Director of Corporate Services  

Report Reference No.  CP/01/21  

Ward(s) Affected   All 

 

 
1. Executive Summary 

1.1 COVID-19 is an enduring national and international public health 

emergency. Under the previous arrangements, the Cabinet received 

regular reports on how the Council, working with its partners, continues 

to respond to the COVID-19 pandemic and plan for the recovery from it. 

This report summarises developments since May on an exception basis. 

1.2 The Government published a document called “COVID-19 Response 

Spring 2021” which includes a “roadmap” for easing restrictions in 

England, 

https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/up

loads/attachment_data/file/963491/COVID-19_Response_-

_Spring_2021.pdf  

1.3 At the time of writing Step 3 has been instigated. The implications for 

council activities are summarised in section 5. 

1.4 The response to and recovery from the pandemic contributes to the 

strategic aims and objectives in the Council's Corporate 
[...]
to reflect any decision of full Council on member 

remuneration. 

1.2. The Constitution and previous delegations from full Council have permitted 

the Monitoring Officer to adjust the constitution to facilitate the transition to 

the Committee system. However, certain changes are specifically reserved 

to full council. The Monitoring Officer is only able to make typographical and 

inconsequential changes to the terms of reference of a committee of full 

council. Any significant or substantive change which may vary the remit of 

any committee must be approved by full Council. 

2. Recommendations 

2.1. That Council is recommended to: 

2.1.1. Agree the revised text of the constitution as set out in the Appendix  

Chapters 1, 2 and 3. 

2.1.2. Require the Monitoring Officer to take all necessary steps to update 

Chapter 5 Member Allowances as soon as reasonably practicable 

following approval of any allowance scheme at full Council.  

3. Background 

3.1. On the 4th May 2021, the Council held the Annual General Meeting which 

commenced the operation of the committee system.  

Page 19



3.2. On the 19th April 2021 Council approved the draft Constitution to give effect 

to the Committee System.  

3.3. The development of the Constitution has continued and this update falls into 

three sections. 

1) Editorial amendments and corrections which fall directly to the Monitoring 

Officer but must be reported to Council. 

2) Changes that are reserved to full Council, such as amendments to 

committee terms of reference. 

3) Substantive insertions such as Chapter 5 Member Remuneration that is 

awaiting approval by full Council. 

3.4. To assist members in identifying the changes a ‘tracked changed’ version of 

the Constitution has been provided digitally and is available to all members 

and the public. A printed version has not been provided due to the duplication 

and volume of paper required. Members’ kind attention is directed as follows: 

3.5. Chap
[...]
 membership of this Sub-Committee comprises 3 

members appointed on an ad hoc basis, drawn from a pool of 10. Whilst the 

Sub-Committee itself does not need to be proportionate, the pool of 10 has 

previously been selected on a politically proportionate basis (4 Con: 3 Lab: 2 

Ind: 1 LD).  

Recommendation: It is recommended that this approach be continued.  

4. General Appeals Sub-Committee 
 

This Sub-Committee will deal with a range of appeals, such as school 
transport appeals. 
Under the constitution, the membership of this Sub-Committee comprises 5 
members appointed on an ad hoc basis, drawn from a pool of 10. Whilst the 
Sub-Committee itself does not need to be proportionate, the pool of 10 has 
previously been selected on a politically proportionate basis (4 Con: 3 Lab: 2 
Ind: 1 LD).  
 
Recommendation: It is recommended that this approach be continued.  

5. Shared Services Joint Committee 
 
This is a joint committee of Cheshire East Council and Cheshire West and 
Chester Council which oversees the management of those services which are 
provided on a Cheshire-wide basis to ensure effective delivery of such 
services and to provide strategic direction. Although it is a joint committee of 
two councils rather than a sub-committee of the Corporate Policy Committee, 
it does report to the Corporate Policy Committee and it falls to that Committee 
to appoint the nominees from Cheshire East. Each council appoints three of 
its elected members as its nominated members of the Joint Committee. 
 

Page 208



   

OFFICIAL 

The Council’s current representatives on the Joint Committee are Councillors 

Rhodes, Stott and Moran, and it is understood that there is general agreement 

that this representation should continue.  

Recommendation: That the above members be appointed to the Shared 
Services Joint Committee. 

 

B. Other Bodies to which the Corporate Policy Committee is required to 
make appointments 

 
1. Cheshire East Health and Wellbeing Board
[...]
e on members’ allowances, in a way in which the public 

might find it hard to understand. The SRA is a ‘rate for the job’ and if the councillor 

on leave is not at the time responsible for carrying out that job, the justification for 

continued payment is tenuous.  

 

 

 

 

Page 224



   

1.1.14. OFFICIAL 

 
 
 

Corporate Policy Committee 
 
Date of Meeting: 

 
08 June 2021 
 

Report Title: Media Relations Protocol 
 

Report of: CLT Lead Officer: Jane Burns, Executive Director – 
Corporate Services 
 

Report Reference No: CP/05/21 
 

Ward(s) Affected: All wards 
 

 
1. Executive Summary 

1.1. This report presents an updated draft media relations protocol for 

Cheshire East Council. A media relations protocol sets out the policy and 

principles that define how public and media relations activity for an 

organisation will be undertaken.  It sets out roles and responsibilities with 

regard to public relations and specifically media relations activity.  This 

includes establishing the approvals process, identifying spokespersons 

and the distribution / publication protocol.  

1.2. The protocol supports the Corporate Plan priority of promoting and 

developing the services of the council through regular communications 

and engagement with all residents. 

2. Recommendation 

2.1. Corporate Policy Committee is asked to approve the updated protocol.   

3. Reasons for Recommendation 

3.1. We want residents to be aware of the council and the services we provide. 

We will produce regular, proactive communications through all channels. 

The media relations protocol will enable efficient and responsible public 

communications activity.  It will ensure that the organisation’s public 

communications are approved by those officers and members with 

appropriate authority.  It will also make it clear which individual officers 

and members are empowered to speak on behalf of the organisation. It 

Page 225 Agenda Item 8



   

1.1.14. OFFICIAL 

ha
[...]
information or misunderstanding and the statement gave sufficient 
context to make sense in its own right.  In many cases, due to the responsive nature of a 
statement, statements do not, in their own right, give sufficient context to be published for 
general, universal consumption without additional information.  

Conclusion 
This media relations protocol will enable efficient and responsible public communications 
activity, ensuring that the organisation’s public communications are approved by those 
officers and members with appropriate authority and that it is clear which individual officers 
and members are empowered to speak on behalf of the organisation. 

Contact details 
Email: media@cheshireeast.gov.uk  

Telephone: 01270 686577 

Web: www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/media    

 

Page 236

mailto:media@cheshireeast.gov.uk
http://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/media


   

OFFICIAL 

 
 
 

Corporate Policy Committee 
 
Date of Meeting: 

 
08 June 2021 
 

Report Title: Performance Reporting 
 

Report of: Jane Burns, Executive Director of Corporate Services 
 

Report Reference No: CP/06/21 
 

Ward(s) Affected: All 
 

 
1. Executive Summary 

1.1. The introduction of the new committee system affords the opportunity to 

review and streamline the performance and data reports for Members.  

1.2. The Council's Corporate Plan 2021-25 is part of the performance 

management hierarchy, setting the vision, values, objectives and 

priorities. Openness and transparency and accountability are essential 

elements of performance management.  

1.3. The Committee’s terms of reference include (1.11) a co-ordinating role 

across all other committees and exercising a corporate view of outcomes, 

performance, budget monitoring and risk management and (1.18) 

oversight, scrutiny, reviewing outcomes, performance, budget monitoring 

and risk management of the Directorates of Finance & Customer 

Services; Governance & Compliance Services and Transformation 

including the following functions: Legal, Governance and Compliance; 

Audit and Risk; Transactional Services; Transformation; Business 

Change; B4B/ERP; Human Resources, ICT; together with Strategic 

Partnerships and shared services. 

1.4. This report seeks views on the Committee’s requirements. 

 

 

 

 

Page 237 Agenda Item 9



   

OFFICIAL 

2. Recommendation 

That the Corporate Policy Committee asks the Executive Director of 

Corporate Services to design a balanced scorecard for consideration at a 

future meeting. 

3. Reasons for Recommendation 

3.1. Openness and transparency and accountability are essential elements of 

performance management.  

4. Other Options Considered 

4.1. Not applicable at this stage. 

 

5. Background 

5.1. The Council's Corporate Plan 2021-25 is part of the performance 

management hierarchy, setting the vision, values, objectives and 

priorities. Openness and transparency and accountability are essential 

elements of performance management. 

5.2. The Committee’s terms of reference include 

5.2.1. (1.11) a co-ordinating role across all other committees and 

exercising a corporate view of outcomes, performance, budget 

monitoring and risk management and  

5.2.2. (1.18) Oversight, scrutiny, reviewing outcomes, performance, 

budget monitoring and risk management of the Directorates of 

Finance & Customer Services; Governance & Compliance 

Services and Transformation including the following functions: 

Legal, Governance and Compliance; Audit and Risk; Transactional 

Services; Transformation; Business Change; B4B/ERP; Human 

Resources, ICT; together with Strategic Partnerships and shared 

services. 

5.3. There are a number of different reports which officers produce to give 

internal and external metrics of how the Council is performing. These 

include indicators of service and business performance, external reporting 

requirements, and information on ‘organisational health’ such as 

employee data, health and safety incidents, staff feedback. In addition, 

there are separate reporting arrangements for budget and financial 

performance and risk management which will be considered by the 

Finance Sub-Committee and the Audit and Governance Committee. 

5.4. The new committee arrangements provide an ideal opportunity to look 

afresh at Members requirements to fulfil their responsibilities for oversight, 

scrutiny and holding to account, as detailed in their terms of reference.  

 

Page 238



   

OFFICIAL 

6. Consultation and Engagement 

6.1. Not applicable  

7. Implications 

7.1. Legal  

7.1.1. There are no longer statutory requirements to produce and publish 

Best Value Performance Indicators. In practice, many of the 

indicators continue to be used by councils, including Cheshire 

East. 

7.1.2. There are requirements to produce many statutory and other 

statistical returns.  The current single data list for local authorities is 

extensive. 

https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/syste

m/uploads/attachment_data/file/979255/Detailed_Single_Data_List

_-_2021-2022.xlsx 

7.2. Finance  

7.2.1. Financial and budget monitoring is an essential part of the council’s 

assurance framework. 

7.3. Policy  

7.3.1. The Corporate Plan sets the overall policy context for the Council. 

It is important that progress in delivering the plan can be measured 

in proportionate and appropriate ways. 

7.4. Equality 

7.4.1. There is a requirement to publish equalities information relating 

equalities objectives, include annual gender pay gap reports. 

7.5. Human Resources  

7.5.1. Key metrics of ‘organisational health’ such as employee data, 

health and safety, staff feedback allow the council to understand 

the workforce. 

7.6. Risk Management  

7.6.1. The Council’s Risk Management Framework is designed to provide 

a structured, consistent and continuous process for identifying, 

assessing, and responding to threats and opportunities that affect 

t
[...]
ttp://moderngov.cheshireeast.gov.uk/ecminutes/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=281&MId=7980&Ver=4
http://moderngov.cheshireeast.gov.uk/ecminutes/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=281&MId=7980&Ver=4
http://moderngov.cheshireeast.gov.uk/ecminutes/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=240&MId=7953&Ver=4
http://moderngov.cheshireeast.gov.uk/ecminutes/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=240&MId=7953&Ver=4
http://moderngov.cheshireeast.gov.uk/ecminutes/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=241&MId=7931&Ver=4
http://moderngov.cheshireeast.gov.uk/ecminutes/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=241&MId=7931&Ver=4


   

OFFICIAL 

 
 
 

Corporate Policy Committee 
 
Date of Meeting: 

 
08 June 2021 
 

Report Title: Proposed Senior Management Restructure 
 

Report of: Lorraine O’Donnell, Chief Executive  
 

Report Reference No: CP/07/21 
 

Ward(s) Affected: N/A 
 

 
1. Executive Summary 

1.1. The report outlines the final proposals for the Senior Management Structure 

following formal staff consultation. Approval is sought from Corporate Policy 

Committee to recommend these changes to full Council.   

1.2. The outcomes of the consultation are summarised, together with a timeline for 

the proposed recruitment process.  

1.3. The final proposed Senior Management Structure has been designed on the 

basis that it will support the strategic aims to be an opening and enabling 

organisation which empowers and cares about people.  

2. Recommendations 

2.1. Recommendations to Corporate Policy Committee to: 

2.1.1. Recommend to full Council the adoption of the Senior Management 

Structure at Appendix 1. 

2.1.2. Recommend to full Council the deletion of the Executive Director 

People and the Strategic Director Adult Social Care and Health 

roles and the creation of 2 new posts Executive Director of 

Children’s Services and the Executive Director of Adults, Health 

and Integration (see Appendix 2) which include the statutory 

responsibilities of the Director of Children’s Services and Director 

of Adults Social Services. 

Page 241 Agenda Item 10



   

OFFICIAL 

2.1.3. Recommend to full Council the salaries in respect of the Executive 

Director of Children’s Services and the Executive Director of Adults, 

Health and Integration which will be in excess of £100,000 (up to 

£136,313 / Grade CX2). 

2.1.4. Recommend to full Council to delegate all constitutional changes 

including the scheme of delegation to the Monitoring Officer. 

2.1.5. Note the summary of the consultation and progress since the 

Staffing Committee meeting on 22 April 2021. 

2.1.6. Note that following a formal procurement exercise, Tile Hill 

Executive Recruitment has been appointed as the executive search 

partner for the recruitment and selection processes.  

2.1.7. Note the timeline for the recruitment and selection process, subject 

to approval by full Council.   

3. Reasons for Recommendations 

3.1. Following the resignation of the Executive Director People and the Strategic 

Director Adult Social Care and Health, appropriate interim arrangements have 

been in place.  

3.2. The Executive Director People role fulfilled both statutury roles of the Director 

of Children’s Services (DCS) and the Director of Adult Social Services (DASS).  

It is a statutory requirement for Cheshire East Council to have a designated 

DCS and DASS.  

3.3. The interim arrangements have ensured that the duties of the statutory roles 

of the DCS and DASS were fulfilled, together with the other duties of the 

Executive Director People, pending a review of the senior management 

structure.  

3.4. These interim arrangements enabled the Chief Executive to formulate draft 

proposals regarding permanent changes to the senior management structure 

of the Council.  The draft proposals were approved by Staffing Committee on 

22 April 2021. Approval was given to undertake formal consultation with the 

affected staff.  

3.5. The formal consultation has now been completed and the final proposed 

changes to the senior manage
[...]

Page 246



   

OFFICIAL 

6.15. Preparatory work has commenced with Tile Hill in advance of the recruitment 

campaign so that the campaign can commence as soon as possible if approval 

is given by full council. This will be progressed in consultation with the Chair 

of the Appointment Committee and the Chair of Corporate Policy Committee.   

 

6.16. It is to be noted that within the Corporate Services Directorate, the 

repositioning of the currently vacant Director of Transformation to the Director 

of Policy and Change has also been undertaken.  This will ensure that the role 

is suitably refocused on ensuring that current and future demands are met.  

 

6.17. It should be noted that the need to recruit to another senior management post 

is anticipated in the near future. If this is required, it would be to an existing 

established post in the management structure which is unaffected by the 

changes proposed above.  

 

6.18. Therefore in the interests of efficiency and expediency it is proposed that the 

recruitment campaign for both the Director of Policy and Change and the 

potential other senior management post will also be supported by Tile Hill and 

to the same timeline as the two new Executive Director posts.  

 

6.19. There is no requirement to seek the approval of Corporate Policy Committee. 

The recruitment of the senior management post would be a member 

appointment.  Members will be updated on developments. 

Next Steps 

6.20. The appointment of the two Executive Directors will be undertaken by the 

Appointment Committee with the support of Tile Hill and Cheshire East Council 

Officers.  

 

6.21. Subject to the approval from full Council, the preparatory work for recruitment 

campaign will be finalised and the job advertised.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 247



   

OFFICIAL 

6.22. The proposed timeline for the recruitment campaign is:  

 

Final proposed 

structure to 

Special 

Corporate Policy 

Com

Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Corporate Policy Committee
held on Tuesday, 8th June, 2021 at The Assembly Room - Town Hall, 

Macclesfield SK10 1EA

PRESENT

Councillor S Corcoran (Chair)
Councillor A Stott (Vice-Chair)

Councillors J Clowes, D Edwardes (in place of Cllr Browne), JP Findlow, 
K Flavell, R Fletcher, S Gardiner, N Mannion, A Martin, K Parkinson, 
J Rhodes and M Warren 

Other Members Present
Councillor J Nicholas

Officers
Lorraine O’Donnell, Chief Executive
Jane Burns, Executive Director Corporate Services 
Alex Thompson, Director of Finance and Customer Services
David Brown, Director of Governance and Compliance 
Sara Barker, Head of HR
Brian Reed, Head of Democratic Services and Governance
Michael Moore, Interim Communications Manager
Julie Gregory, Acting Legal Team Manager
Paul Mountford, Democratic Services 

Apologies
Councillor C Browne

The Chair welcomed everyone to what was the first decision-making meeting 
of the Council’s new committee system. 

At the Chairman’s request, members of the Committee and officers introduced 
themselves.

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillors R Fletcher and S Gardiner declared non-prejudicial interests in 
the report on Members’ Allowances as they were each personally known 
to a member of the Independent Remuneration Panel.

2 PUBLIC SPEAKING/OPEN SESSION 

Sue Helliwell referred to item 10 on the agenda relating to the proposed 
senior management restructure and asked if the current holder of the post 
of Executive Director People was being made redundant or leaving the 



Council. She also asked how many members of the Corporate Leadership 
Team had left the Council since May 2019.

At the Chair’s request, the Chief Executive responded that the former 
holder of the post of Executive Director People had left the Council in 
January 2021 to take up a role in another organisation. Since May 2019, 
three members of the Corporate Leadership Team had left the Council.

3 COVID-19 UPDATE 

The Committee received a report summarising developments since May in 
relation to infection rates in Cheshire East, and progress with the 
vaccination programme and the test, trace, contain and enable strategy. 
Officers gave a further oral update at the meeting on the most recent 
developments, including increases in infection rates in the Borough.

The report also outlined the implications for Council services of the move 
to Step 3 of the Government’s roadmap for easing restrictions in England. 
It also provided an update on support for businesses and on recovery 
planning and reported the latest position on the financial implications of the 
pandemic.

RESOLVED

That the report be noted.

4 CONSTITUTION UPDATE 

The Committee considered a report which sought a recommendation to 
Council to approve further changes to the constitution and grant delegated 
authority to the Monitoring Officer to amend the constitution.

The proposed changes comprised editorial amendments which fell directly 
to the Monitoring Officer but must be reported to Council; changes 
reserved to Council such as amendments to committee terms of reference; 
and substantive insertions, such as member remuneration, which were 
awaiting approval by Council. Further details were set out in the Council 
report at Appendix 1 and were highlighted in the attached sections of the 
constitution.

It was intended that this version of the constitution would remain operative 
until a review by Council in November 2021.

At its meeting, the Corporate Policy Committee accepted a tabled 
amendment to provide for editorial consistency at Chapter 3, Part 4, 
paragraph 6.23 (authority for Directors to submit applications for grant 
funding without commitment); and a minor rewording to Chapter 2, Part 2, 
paragraph 8 for clarity (that significant decisions likely to be taken by 
committees will appear on the Council’s Forward Plan).



RESOLVED

That the report at Appendix 1 and the proposed changes to the 
constitution referred to therein be recommended to Council subject to the 
inclusion of the two additional minor amendments accepted at the 
meeting.

5 APPOINTMENTS TO SUB-COMMITTEES, WORKING GROUPS, 
PANELS, BOARDS AND JOINT COMMITTEES 

The Committee considered its appointments to a number of bodies.

Where necessary, the names of appointees would be notified to the Head 
of Democratic Services and Governance by the Group Whips.

With regard to the Constitution Working Group, it was noted that whilst the 
current version of the constitution provided for the Working Group to 
consist of 8 members, the Committee had just agreed to recommend to 
Council a change to the constitution to provide that the Working Group 
should consist of no more than 8 members. This would allow a smaller 
Working Group to be appointed if considered appropriate. 

Where members of bodies meeting on an ad hoc basis were drawn from a 
pool of members appointed for this purpose, the Head of Democratic 
Services and Governance advised that such members were selected 
according to their availability but that the availability and attendance of 
such members could be monitored to ensure that all were able to 
participate.

RESOLVED

That the following appointments be made to the bodies indicated:

A. Bodies which report to the Corporate Policy Committee

Constitution Working Group 

Whilst the report recommended that the Working Group should 
comprise 8 members, the Committee resolved that it should comprise 6 
members with the following composition: 2 Conservative: 2 Labour: 2 
Independent Group.

Community Governance Review Sub-Committee 

The Sub-Committee comprise 7 members with the following 
composition: 3 Conservative: 2 Labour: 2 Independent Group. In 
addition, 1 member of the Liberal Democrat Group and 1 member of 
the Real Independent Group be invited to attend and participate in 
meetings of the Sub-Committee in a non-voting capacity.



Staffing Appeals Sub-Committee
 

3 members appointed on an ad hoc basis, drawn from a pool of 10 
selected on a politically proportionate basis (4 Conservative: 3 Labour: 
2 Independent Group: 1 Liberal Democrat). 

General Appeals Sub-Committee

5 members appointed on an ad hoc basis, drawn from a pool of 10 
selected on a politically proportionate basis (4 Conservative: 3 Labour: 
2 Independent Group: 1 Liberal Democrat). 

Shared Services Joint Committee

Whilst the report recommended a membership comprising one member 
of the Labour Group and two members of the Independent Group, the 
Committee resolved that it should have the following composition: 3 
members: 1 Conservative: 1 Labour: 1 Independent Group.

Subject to confirmation from the Group Whip as regards the 
Independent Group nomination, the following members be appointed to 
the Joint Committee:
Councillor J P Findlow
Councillor J Rhodes
Councillor A Moran

Councillor A Stott to be the reserve member for the Independent 
Group.

B. Other Bodies to which the Corporate Policy Committee is required 
to make appointments

Cheshire East Health and Wellbeing Board

Councillor S Corcoran be appointed as one of the Council’s three 
voting members on the Board.

Joint Extra Care Housing Management Board

Councillor N Mannion be appointed as one of the Council’s three 
members on the Board.

6 MEMBER ALLOWANCES 

The Committee considered the report of the Independent Remuneration 
Panel on members’ allowances.

A working group of members had been appointed to consider the 
recommendations of the Independent Remuneration Panel and had met 
on 26th May 2021. The Chair of the working group was Councillor M 



Warren. Councillor Warren circulated a set of his recommendations at the 
Committee’s meeting.

With regard to a recommendation that there be no uprating of the basic 
allowance in 2021/22, the working group had agreed that in future years, 
starting in 2022/23, member allowances should continue to be uprated in 
line with the NJC officers pay award.

RESOLVED

That the Committee recommends to Council that the recommendations of 
the Independent Remuneration Panel be adopted to take effect from the 
start of the 2021/22 municipal year subject to the following:

1. there be no uprating of basic allowance in 2021/22;

2. in future years, starting in 2022/23, member allowances continue to be 
uprated in line with the NJC officers pay award;

3. the allowance for vice-chairs of service committees be increased to 
£6,000;

4. the whips’ allowances be replaced with a group administrator 
allowance paid at £3,825 to the administrator of any group with at least 
10 members and £1,766 to the administrator of any group with at least 
4 members but fewer than 10;

5. no allowance be paid for opposition spokespersons;

6. the following allowances be continued as recommended for 2021/22 
but be reviewed for 2022/23:

a. the Scrutiny Committee chair’s allowance, which should be 
reviewed in the light of the workload of that committee and this 
be reported back to Council in November as part of the 
constitution review; and

b. the civic allowances for the Mayor and Deputy Mayor. 

7 MEDIA RELATIONS PROTOCOL 

The Committee considered an updated draft media relations protocol for 
Cheshire East Council which set out the policy and principles that defined 
how public and media relations activity would be undertaken. The protocol 
defined the roles and responsibilities with regard to public relations, and 
specifically media relations activity, including the approvals process, 
identifying spokespersons and the distribution/publication protocol. The 
Committee welcomed reference to local members being quoted on ward 
issues.



RESOLVED

That the updated media relations protocol be approved.

8 PERFORMANCE REPORTING 

The Committee’s views were sought on future performance reporting 
arrangements. 

The Committee’s terms of reference included a co-ordinating role across 
all other committees and exercising a corporate view of outcomes, 
performance, budget monitoring and risk management. It also included 
oversight and scrutiny of the performance of the Corporate Services 
Directorate. The new committee arrangements provided an opportunity to 
look afresh at Members’ requirements to fulfil their responsibilities for 
oversight, scrutiny and holding to account.

Members were keen to see easier to read and timely reports, presenting a 
balanced view of performance, with more analysis and commentary and 
the development of proxy measures.

RESOLVED

That the Executive Director of Corporate Services design a balanced 
scorecard for consideration at a future meeting.

9 PROPOSED SENIOR MANAGEMENT RESTRUCTURE 

The Committee considered a report which outlined the final proposals for 
the senior management structure following formal staff consultation. 
Approval was sought from the Committee to recommend these changes to 
full Council.

Draft proposals had been approved by the Staffing Committee on 22nd  
April 2021 and approval had been given to undertake formal consultation 
with the affected staff. The outcome of the consultation was detailed in the 
report. The final proposed changes to the senior management structure 
had now been formulated, together with a timeline for the proposed 
recruitment process. 

The Corporate Policy Committee noted that within the Corporate Services 
Directorate, the repurposing of the currently vacant Director of 
Transformation to the Director of Policy and Change had also been 
undertaken. The arrangements for the recruitment to that post were set out 
in the report.

The Corporate Policy Committee was also informed of the resignation of 
the Executive Director Place and agreed to recruit on a like-for-like basis 
on the same timescale as the other three senior posts.



RESOLVED

That the Committee

1. recommends to full Council the adoption of the Senior Management 
Structure at Appendix 1 to the report;

2. recommends to full Council the deletion of the Executive Director 
People and the Strategic Director Adult Social Care and Health roles 
and the creation of 2 new posts: the Executive Director of Children’s 
Services and the Executive Director of Adults, Health and Integration 
(Appendix 2) which include the statutory responsibilities of the Director 
of Children’s Services and Director of Adults Social Services;

3. recommends to full Council the salaries in respect of the Executive 
Director of Children’s Services and the Executive Director of Adults, 
Health and Integration which will be in excess of £100,000 (up to 
£136,313 / Grade CX2);

4. recommends to full Council that it delegate all constitutional changes, 
including the scheme of delegation, to the Monitoring Officer;

5. notes the summary of the consultation and progress since the Staffing 
Committee meeting on 22nd April 2021; 

6. notes that following a formal procurement exercise, Tile Hill Executive 
Recruitment has been appointed as the executive search partner for 
the recruitment and selection processes; 

7. notes the timeline for the recruitment and selection process, subject to 
approval by full Council; and 

8. agrees to recruit to the post of Executive Director Place on a like-for-
like basis on the same timescale as the other three senior posts 
referred to in the report.

10 WORK PROGRAMME 

The Committee considered its work programme.

It was noted that the Constitution Committee at its meeting on 29th April 
2021 had agreed the basis of a public and member engagement protocol 
and had referred the basis for the development of a non-administration 
group role in a committee to the Corporate Policy Committee. Both matters 
would now be referred to the Constitution Working Group for further 
consideration with a view to a report coming back to the Committee in due 
course.



RESOLVED

That the work programme be approved.

The meeting commenced at 10.30 am and concluded at 1.35 pm

Councillor S Corcoran (Chair)


